

Docket No. 10-1011

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

HECTOR ESCATON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Team 9
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	iii
OPINION BELOW	iii
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES	iii
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. GOVERNMENT OFFICERS MUST HAVE REASONABLE SUSPICION BEFORE CONDUCTING A FORENSIC SEARCH OF AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE AT AN INTERNATIONAL BORDER.....	6
a. A forensic search of an electronic device is non-routine and requires individualized suspicion.....	7
b. The government lacked reasonable suspicion to conduct the forensic search of the petitioner’s electronic devices.....	12
II. THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND THE LIMITATIONS SET IN <i>CARPENTER</i> WHEN IT ACQUIRED THREE DAYS OF CELL-SITE LOCATION INFORMATION, 100 CUMULATIVE HOURS OF CELL-SITE LOCATION INFORMATION OVER TWO WEEKS, AND CELL-SITE LOCATION INFORMATION COLLECTED FROM CELL TOWER DUMPS.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332, 338 (2009) 6

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 2, 14-18

Katz v. United States, 389 U. S. 347, 351 (1967) 15

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) 7-8

Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006) 8

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U. S. 735, 740 (1979) 15

United States v. Cortez, 449 U.S. 411 (1981) 1, 12

United States v. Flores-Montano, 541 U.S. 149 (2004) 1, 7-9

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984) 7

United States v. Jones, 565 U. S. 400 (2012) 15

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez, 473 U.S. 531 (1985) 1, 7-8, 10

United States v. Ramsey, 431 U.S. 606, 620 (1977) 6

United States Circuit Court Cases

Escaton v. United States, 1001 F.3d 1341 (14th Cir. 2021) iii, 5

United States v. Arnold, 533 F.3d 1003, 1009 (9th Cir. 2008) 10

United States v. Berber-Tinoco, 510 F.3d 1083, 1087 (9th Cir. 2007) 13

United States v. Cotterman, 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) 1, 6-9, 11-13

United States v. Kolsuz, 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018) iii, 6-8, 10

United States v. Seljan, 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008) 6, 10, 12

United States v. Tiong, 224 F.3d 1136, 1140 (9th Cir. 2000) 12

United States v. Tousef, 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018) 6, 13

Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. amend. IV iii, 6, 12

18 U. S. C. §2703(d) 15
